
SECOND Ai'IENDIIIENT TO LEASEÍCONCESSION AGREEMENT
No.5321

This Second Amendment to Lease/Concession Agreement ("Amendment"),
dated for reference purposes only as of June 5,2012 is by and between the GOUNTY
OF SAN MATEO, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County" or
"Landlord"), and JATO AVIATION, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company ("JATO'
or "Tenant").

Recitals

A. As authorized by San Mateo County Resolution No. 68821, Gounty and
Tenant entered into a Lease/Concession Agreement dated for reference purposes as of
June 1, 2007 (the 'Agreement") for use of San Carlos Airport Administration Building,
Suite 8, San Garlos, California, consisting of approximately 470 square feet of office
space (the "Premises") for the purpose of aviation related activities, and

B. As authorized by San Mateo County Resolution No. 70660, on March 23,
2010, County and Tenant entered into a First Amendment to Lease/Concession
Agreement which increased the size of the Premises to approximately 710 square feet
with a corresponding increase in the Base Rent and Ut¡l¡ty Charge due under the
Agreement; and

C. The Term of the Lease/Concession Agreement expires on June 30,2012,
and Tenant did not exercise its option to extend the Term, and

D. County and Tenant desire to amend the Agreement to extend the Term,
modify the Premises size, modify the rent and utility charge based on the change of
Premises and to reflect fair market rates, and modify certain sections of the agreement
to meet current County standard lease terms, under the terms and conditions set forth
in the Agreement as Amended.

Agreement

For good and valuable consideration as hereinafter set forth, the sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Term. Any references to the expiration date of the Agreement notwithstanding, the
expiration date of the Agreement is hereby extended to June 30, 2017, with no further
options to extend.

2. Premises. Any references to the Premises notwithstanding; effective July 1 ,2012,
the Premises shall consist of 540 sq ft of office space located at 620 Airport Drive, Suite
8, San Carlos, CA 94070.

3. BgE! Any references to the Base Permit Fee notwithstanding; effective July 1 ,2012,
the Base Permit Fee shall be $1,026.00 per month, which rate shall be subject to annual
adjustment in accordance with Section 8 (RentalAdjustments) of the Agreement.



4. Utilities. Any references to the Ut¡l¡ty Charge notwithstanding, effective July 1,

2012, the Utility Charge shall be $178.00 per month, which rate shall be subject to
adjustment in accordance with Section 6C. (Ut¡l¡ty Charge) of the Agreement.

5. Use and Goncession. Section 12 (Use and Concession) shall be amended to
authorize, on a non-exclusive basis, aircrafr flying and ground training instruction in both
fixed-wing and rotocraft aircraft, subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

6. Assiqnment and Sublettins. Section 35 (Assignment and Subleüing) shall be
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Tenant shall not, either voluntaily or by operation of law, asstþn, sell, transfer,
moftgage, pledge, hypothecate or encumber fhrs Lease or any interest therein, and
shall not sub/ef the Premises or any part the¡eof, or any right or privilege appuñenant
thereto, or suffer any other person (the employees, agenfs, servanfs and invitees of
Tenant excepted) to occupy or use the Premises, or any portion thereof, without the
written consent of Landlord fitst had and obtained, which consent rs af the sole
discretion of the Landlord. Fufthermorc, Landlord's consent to any assignment,
subletting, occupation or use by any other person shall not be deemed to be a consent
to any subseguent assignment, subletting, occupation or use by another percon. Any
such assþnment or subletting without such consent shall be voidable, and shall, at the
option of Landlord, constítute a default under this Lease.

lf Landlord consenfs in writing to the prcposed assignment or sublet, sucå asstþnment
or sublet shall be subject to the following condítions:

a) Any assignment orsub/ease shall include a prcvision to the effect that the
asslgnee or subtenant is subject to the same ferms and conditions sef
foñh in this lease;

b) lVo ass=rþnrneni or sublease shall be valid and no assignee or subtenant
shall fake possessíon of the Premises until an executed counterpart of
such assignment or sublease has been delivercd to and approved by
Landlo¡d;

c) No assrþnee or subtenant shall have a further right to assign or sublet;
d) Fifty percent (50%o) of any surns or other consideration payable by

Transferee to Tenant as a ¡esult of or in connection with such assrþnment
or sublet (except proceeds from the sale of the business, rental or other
payments received which are attributable to the amo¡tization over the term
of this lease of the cos;t of leasehold imprcvemenfs constructed by Tenant
for such assrþnee or subtenant, excluding the initial tenant improvements
to be constructed in the Premises pursuant to the terms of this lease, if
any, and broker fees and attomeys fees paíd by Tenant in connection
therewith) whether denominated rcntals or otherwise, which exceed the
Base Rent and direct expertses which Tenant is obligated to pay Landlord
under fhrs /ease during the term of such assþnment or sublease (prcrated
to reflect obligations allocable to that portion of the Premrses subject to
such sublease), shall be payable to Landlord monthly as Additional Rent
under fhis Lease without affecting or reducing any other obligation of



Tenant hereunder (such amounts are refened to herein as fhe "Transfer
Premium");

e) Three percent (3%) of the proceeds of the sale of the öusrness shall be
payabte to Landlord within thirty (30) days of the sale closing (such
amount is refened to herein as the "Transfer Fee"); and

f) No assignment or sublet shall release Tenant of Tenant's obligation or
atter the prímary liability of Tenant to pay the rcnt and to plf?ertorm all
other obligations fo be pertormed by Tenant hercunder.

tf Tenant ,s a corporation, any dissolution, merger, consolidation, or other
rcorganization of Tenant, or the sale or other transfer of a controlling percentage of the
capitat stock of Tenant, or the sate of at least 51 percent of the value of the assefs of
Tenant, shatt be deemed a voluntary assignment. The phrase "conttollíng percentage"
means the ownership of, and the right to yofe, sfock possessìng at leasf 10% of the

totat combined voting power of atlclasses of Tenant's capital stock issued outstanding,

and entitted to vote for the election of directors. This paragraph shall not apply to
corporations the stock of which is traded through an exchange or over the counter.

7. Sisnaqe and Windows. Section 11 (Signage and Windows) of Exhibit C (Special

nequirementsrconOitiòns) shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

No permanent bannens orsrþns of any kind may be installed ordisplayed outside on the
airyoft wíthout the wrítten approvat of the County. AII signage shall comply with applicable

Locat and County rcquiremenfs. Sþns and banners installed withoutthewritten approvalof
the County witl be ¡emoved and dþosed of at Tenant's so/e cosf and expense.

Tenant shatt be limited to one exteríor sign. The total sum of the sufface area of this
sign shati noi exceeci 42 square ieei. All signage shaíí be maunted securely to the
parapet above the Tenant's portion of the premises on the airsíde of the building and no
portion of the signage shalt exceed the existing dimensions of the parapet. Appropriate
signage may also be added to the entry and exit doors. All draft sfyles, materials, size,

proposed locations and instaltatíon methods of all new and replacement signage on
parapets and doors shatt be approved in advance by the Airyoft Manager and conform
to alt requirements herein. Any signage placed in locations other than the parapets or
doors must be approved by the Airpoñ Manager príor to installation or construction.

Existing srgns and banners in place on July 1st, 2012 that arc found to be in non-
compliance with fñese policies may rcmain on the premises buf shall be subiect to any
existing or futurc airport signage policies including, but not limíted to, their overall
condition and appearance.

Tenant shall keep att exteríor and sharcd interior windows free of any signs,
advertisements, posters, ftrers, sfi'ckers and/or other a¡tícles which are unrelated to the
öusrness or operation of the öusiness that would otherwise prevent a clear and
unobstructed view through the window. Atticles placed on windows must be confined
to one 24 inch by 24 inch area on one exterior and/or interior window. Landlord
reseryes the ight to rcmove any object found to be in non-compliance within 24 hou¡s



after delivery of written notification to the tenant. Tenant, af ifs so/e cost and expense,
shall have the right to install neutral colo¡ed cuftains, blinds or shades, or other window
coveings with Landlord's prior written approval.

8. Effective Date: Aoproval. This Second Amendment shall become effective (the
"Effective Date") when the County Board of Supervisors adopts a resolution authorizing
the execution of this Second Amendment, and the Second Amendment is duly
executed by the County and delivered to Permittee.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY CONTAINED IN THIS
AMENDMENT, PERMITTOR ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT NO OFFICER
OR EMPLOYEE OF COUNTY HAS AUTHORITY TO COMMIT COUNTY HERETO
UNLESS AND UNTIL THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS HAS ADOPTED A
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THIS SECOND AMENDMENT
TO THE AGREEMENT. THERËFORE, ANY OBLIGATIONS OR LIABILITIES OF
COUNTY HEREUNDER ARE CONTINGENT UPON ADOPTION OF SUCH A
RESOLUTION, AND THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE NULL AND VOID UNLESS THE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ADOPTS A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
EXECUTION OF THIS SECOND AMENDMENT. APPROVAL OF THIS AMENDMENT
BY ANY DEPARTMENT, COMMISSION OR AGENCY OF COUNTY SHALL NOT BE
DEEMED TO IMPLY THAT SUCH RESOLUTION WILL BE ADOPTED, NOR WILL
ANY SUCH APPROVAL CREATE ANY BINDING OBLIGATIONS ON COUNTY.

L Counterparts. This Second Amendment may be executed in two or more
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together
shall constitute one and the same instrument.

10. No Further Amendments: Gonflicts. All the terms and conditions of the
Lease/eoncession Agreement as amended by the Second Amendment to
Lease/Concession Agreement shall remain in full force and effect except as expressly
amended herein, and together with this Second Amendment to Lease/Concession
Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between County and Tenant and may not
be modified except by an instrument in writing duly executed by the parties hereto.

Balance of Paqe lntentionallv 9lank



County and Tenant have executed this Second Amendment
Lease/Concession Agreement as of the date first written above.

TENANT:
JATO AVIATION, LLC, a California Limited
Liability Company

COUNTY
COUNTY
a political

:

OF SAN MATEO,
subdivision of the State of California

By:

Attest:

Adrienne J. Tissier
President, Board of Supervisors

Resolution No.:
Clerk of the Board


